

No. 07-371

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRENT TAYLOR,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT A. STURGELL, ACTING ADMINISTRATOR,
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

MICHAEL JOHN PANGIA
THE LAW OFFICES OF
MICHAEL J. PANGIA
1717 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-6450

ADINA H. ROSENBAUM
BRIAN WOLFMAN
Counsel of Record
SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Petitioner

February 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

A. Brent Taylor’s FOIA Request..... 1

B. Greg Herrick’s Litigation..... 2

C. Proceedings Below 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. A Party “Represents” a Non-Party for Pur-
poses of Preclusion Only If There Is a Legal
Relationship Between Them Under Which the
Party Is Accountable to the Non-Party for the
Conduct of the Litigation. 9

II. The Factors in the Lower Courts’ “Virtual
Representation” Tests Do Not Replace the
Need for a Legal Relationship. 19

A.	The Five Factors in the D.C. Circuit’s Test Do Not Ensure the Special Representational Relationship Necessary for the Application of Res Judicata.	19
1.	Identity of interests and adequate representation	19
2.	A close non-legal relationship	20
3.	Tactical maneuvering	22
4.	Substantial participation.....	25
B.	The Court of Appeals’ Virtual Representation Test Does Not Advance the Purposes of Res Judicata.....	28
C.	The Nature of the Claim on the Merits Does Not Alter the Need for a Legal Relationship Between the Party and Non-party.....	30
III.	At the Very Least, in the Absence of a Legal Relationship Between a Party and Non-Party, Notice Is Required for a Non-Party to Be Bound by the Judgment in a Case.	33
	CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	17
<i>Becherer v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner, & Smith, Inc.</i> , 193 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 1999)	6, 11
<i>Bedingfield v. Jefferson County</i> , 527 So.2d 1270 (Ala. 1988)	11
<i>Bigelow v. Old Dominion Copper & Mining Co.</i> , 225 U.S. 111 (1912)	15, 25, 26
<i>Bittinger v. Tecumseh Products Co.</i> , 123 F.3d 811 (1997)	28
<i>Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc. v. University of Illinois Foundation</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971)	10
<i>Brown v. Felsen</i> , 442 U.S. 127 (1979)	28, 29
<i>Collins v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 4 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Curtis, Collins & Holbrook Co. v. United States</i> , 262 U.S. 215 (1923)	35
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	31

<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	17
<i>East Texas Motor Freight System, Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977).....	17
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	17
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	32
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liability Litigation</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Gonzalez v. Banco Central Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 751 (1st Cir. 1994).....	11, 35
<i>Greene v. Lindsay</i> , 456 U.S. 444 (1982)	33, 35
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herrick v. Garvey</i> , 298 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2002)	2, 3
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006)	34
<i>Litchfield v. Crane</i> , 123 U.S. 549 (1887)	21, 26

<i>Lockport v. Citizens for Community Action at the Local Level</i> , 430 U.S. 259 (1977)	15
<i>Lovejoy v. Murray</i> , 70 U.S. 1 (1865)	26, 27
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	31
<i>Martin v. America Bancorp. Retirement Plan</i> , 407 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2004)	6, 11
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	31
<i>Mennonite Board of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791 (1983)	35
<i>Meza v. General Battery Corp.</i> , 908 F.2d 1262 (5th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	10, 26, 27
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	9, 12, 33, 34, 36
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983)	14
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	9, 17

<i>Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	10
<i>Pedrina v. Chun</i> , 97 F.3d 1296 (9th Cir. 1996)	22, 23
<i>Peralta v. Heights Medical Center</i> , 485 U.S. 80 (1988)	34
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	17, 32, 34
<i>Pollard v. Cockrell</i> , 578 F.2d 1002 (5th Cir. 1978)	6, 18
<i>Reynolds v. Beneficial National Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Central Bell Telephone Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999)	13, 20, 21, 33
<i>Stryker v. Crane</i> , 123 U.S. 527 (1887)	26
<i>Tice v. America Airlines, Inc.</i> , 162 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 1998)	6, 17, 18
<i>Tulsa Professional Collection Servives, Inc.</i> <i>v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988)	34, 35

<i>Tyus v. Schoemehl</i> , 93 F.3d 449 (8th Cir. 1996)	5, 11, 22, 23
---	---------------

Constitutional Provision, Statutes, and Rule:

United States Constitution, amendment V	1
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)	1
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	1, 25, 32
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)	1
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	10, 17

Other Authorities:

Advisory Committee Notes to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, 39 F.R.D. 98 (1966)	17
Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999)	30
Simon Greenleaf, A Treatise on the Law of Evidence (13th ed. 1899)	15
Comment, <i>Privity & Mutuality in the Doctrine of Res Judicata</i> , 35 Yale L.J. 607 (1926)	15
Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006)	35

Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982)	15, 16, 18, 27
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989)	29
C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper, Federal Practice & Procedure (2002)	26
